DCS800-EP
Installation and Start Up Manual
DCS800 Panel Drive (20-1000 Amps)
A supplement to the DCS800 Hardware manual
2 DCS800-EP Installation and Start-Up Manual
Safety instructions
What this chapter contains
This chapter contains the safety instructions which you must follow when installing,

480...950 A
DCS800-EP Installation and Start-Up Manual 9
Type codes and Plus Codes
The type code contains information on the specifications and configuration of
the drive. The first digits from left express the basic configuration (e.g.
DCS800-EP2-0050). The optional selections are given thereafter, on the name
plate by plus code. The main selections are described below. Not all selections
are available for all types.
Type code: D C S 8 0 0 - EP X - Y Y Y Y - Z Z - plus code
The “P” in the type code designates the panel drive configuration. Further
explanation of the type code can be found in the DCS800 Hardware Manual in the
chapter “The DCS800.”
Power and current ratings above are based on Heavy Duty rating, 150% overload for
60 sec., except for 600 HP drive which is rated at 110% overload for 60 sec.
*DC Amps based on standard NEMA motor tables. AC Amps = DC Amps * 0.816
IMPORTANT:
Do not exceed the continuous and overload current ratings shown above. The drive
panel is not designed to withstand higher currents. Failure to adhere to this warning
can result in personal injury and/or damage to equipment.
Non-Regenerative
(2Q) Regenerative (4Q)
Module
Frame
Panel
Frame
HP at
230V
HP at
460V
*Amps
AC in DC out
DCS800-EP1-0020-05 DCS800-EP2-0025-05 D1 A 5 10 14 17
DCS800-EP1-0045-05 DCS800-EP2-0050-05 D1 A 10 20 29 35
DCS800-EP1-0065-05 DCS800-EP2-0075-05 D1 A 15 30 43 53
DCS800-EP1-0090-05 DCS800-EP2-0100-05 D1 A 20 40 55 68
DCS800-EP1-0125-05 DCS800-EP2-0140-05 D1 A 30 60 85 104
DCS800-EP1-0180-05 – D2 B 35 75 102 125
– DCS800-EP2-0200-05 D2 B 50 100 134 164
DCS800-EP1-0230-05 DCS800-EP2-0260-05 D2 B 60 125 167 205
DCS800-EP1-0315-05 DCS800-EP2-0350-05 D3 B 75 150 200 245
DCS800-EP1-0405-05 DCS800-EP2-0450-05 D3 C 100 200 265 325
DCS800-EP1-0470-05 DCS800-EP2-0520-05 D3 C 125 250 330 405
DCS800-EP1-0610-05 DCS800-EP2-0680-05 D4 C 150 300 392 480
DCS800-EP1-0740-05 DCS800-EP2-0820-05 D4 D - 400 522 640
DCS800-EP1-0900-05 DCS800-EP2-1000-05 D4 D - 500 649 795
– DCS800-EP2-1010-05 D4 D - 600 775 950
10 DCS800-EP Installation and Start-Up Manual
Options
Other DCS800 documentation
This manual describes the unique features of the DCS800-EP Panel Drive. For
general information about the DCS800 module, please refer to the following:
DCS800 Quick Guide 3ADW000191
DCS800 Firmware Manual 3ADW000193
DCS800 Hardware Manual (modules) 3ADW000194
DCS800 Technical Catalog DCS800-PHTC01U-EN
*See the Firmware Manual or Hardware Manual for references to other DCS800
publications.
Plus Code Option Kit
1. Circuit Breaker (All Sizes) +F278 NA
2. AC Line Reactor
DCS800-EP1-0020-05 through DCS800-EP2-0350-05 +E213 NA
3. Without AC Line Contactor
DCS800-EP1-0020-05 through DCS800-EP2-0680-05 +0F250 NA
4. 230 Vac supply voltage +S235 DCS800-EP
230VAC Supply
5. Fan/blower motor starters
1.0 – 1.6 Amps
1.6 – 2.4 Amps
2.4 – 4.0 Amps
4.0 – 6.0 Amps
6.0 – 9.0 Amps
+M600
+M601

Total panel
watts loss
Type Code without
inductor
with
inductor
Type Code without
inductor
with
inductor
10 DCS800-EP1-0020-05 162 182 DCS800-EP2-0025-05 170 190
20 DCS800-EP1-0045-05 228 283 DCS800-EP2-0050-05 246 301
30 DCS800-EP1-0065-05 291 350 DCS800-EP2-0075-05 319 378
40 DCS800-EP1-0090-05 356 426 DCS800-EP2-0100-05 387 457
60 DCS800-EP1-0125-05 483 578 DCS800-EP2-0140-05 530 625
75 DCS800-EP1-0180-05 656 751
100 DCS800-EP2-0200-05 776 903
125 DCS800-EP1-0230-05 882 1017 DCS800-EP2-0260-05 960 1095
150 DCS800-EP1-0315-05 1074 1209 DCS800-EP2-0350-05 1168 1303
200 DCS800-EP1-0405-05 1326 – DCS800-EP2-0450-05 1426 –
250 DCS800-EP1-0470-05 1551 – DCS800-EP2-0520-05 1695 –
300 DCS800-EP1-0610-05 1996 – DCS800-EP2-0680-05 2167 –
400 DCS800-EP1-0740-05 2334 – DCS800-EP2-0820-05 2552 –
500 DCS800-EP1-0900-05 2982 – DCS800-EP2-1000-05 3252 –
600 DCS800-EP2-1010-05 3305 –
14 DCS800-EP Installation and Start-Up Manual
Planning the electrical installation
What this chapter contains